Midea

Induction Cooker

User's Manual
Model:C18-RK18WO01C

IMPORTANT NOTE: Please read the manual carefully before operating your
product. Retain it for future reference.
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BIMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions
should always be followed including the following:

1.
2.
3.

10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

Read all instructions.

Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord,
plugs or any electrical parts in water or other liquid.

Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used
by or near children.

Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning.
Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts.

Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or
after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged in any
manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized service
facility for examination, repair, or adjustment.

The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the
appliance manufacture may cause injuries.

Do not use outdoors. Household use only.

Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter or touch
surfaces.

Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner or in a
heated oven.

Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance
containing hot oil or other hot liquids.

Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into the
wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to "off", then
remove plug from wall outlet.

Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

Do not place metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons
and lids on the Table Stove since they can get hot.

1


https://manualsfile.com

BIMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

15.

16.
17.

18.

19.
20.

21.

22.

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than
the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is
intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug
does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does
not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to
modify the plug in any way.

Do not open lid when in use.

Do Not Cook on Broken Cook-Top - If cook-top should break,
cleaning solutions and spillovers may penetrate the broken
cook-top and create a risk of electric shock.

Clean Cook-Top with Caution - If a wet sponge or cloth is
used to wipe spills on a hot cooking area, be careful to avoid
steam burn, some cleaners can produce noxious fumes if
applied to a hot surface.

60 MINUTES “ON” IN A TWO HOUR PERIOD

Do not place metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons
and lids on the Table Stove since they can get hot.

A short power supply cord is provided to reduce the risk
resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a
longer cord.

Extension cords are available and may be used if care is
exercised in their use.

If an extension cord is used, (1) the marked electrical rating
of the extension cord should be at least as great as electrical
rating of the appliance, and (2) the longer cord should be
arranged so that it will not drape over the counter or table top
where it could be pulled on by children or tripped over
unintentionally.
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BIVIPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

23. This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
Part 18 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful

interference to radio communications. However, there is no

guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular

installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference

to radio or television reception, which can be determined by

turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to

try to correct the interference by one or more of the following

measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and
receiver.

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician
for help.

FCC STATEMENT:

This device complies with Part 18 of the FCC Rules.

(1) Identification of the product, e.g., name and model number;

(2) The identification, by name, address and telephone number
or Internet contact information, of the responsible party, as
defined in § 2.909.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
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a) Starting your appliance

After the power supply is connected, the buzzer sounds and the screen show
"-- --" blinking, indicating that the hotplate is in a state of standby.

You can now use it.

Never put an empty container on the ceramic plate before switching on
the appliance.

% Note:

Under the standby mode, if no function button is pressed for about 60 seconds,
the induction cooker will switch off automatically.

Under the working mode, if there is no proper pot on the ceramic plate, the
induction cooker will switch off automatically a few seconds later (no more than
60 seconds).
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c) Power function

In order to select the power intensity you can:

- Either press the + (7) or - (8) buttons

- Or select it thanks to the slider, by swiping your finger from left to right on the
button.

To guide you, lights appear above each power level.

d) Using the different functions

Preparation Work

(D Clean the cookware and the induction
cooker
Please make sure there are no foreign
substances such as water and rice grains
left at the bottom of the cookware and on
the induction cooker.

2 The cookware is put on the central position
of the heating area of the induction cooker

(3 Make sure the plug well connects the power
supply, and the nixie tube displays “-- --”
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Cooking Steps

(D Function selection
Select one of the functions from “Power”,
“Fry”, “Temp”, the corresponding function
indicator light will light up;

(2 Press Start/Stop button to start

After selecting the function, press down the
“Start/Stop” button, the corresponding
indicator light lights up, and starts heating.

% Note:

1.Dry heat is strictly forbidden
2.When there is no pot detected, the
digital display shows “~' "and “ -”
flashes for notification.

(3 Fire adjustment
Press the “+” and “-” buttons to adjust the
fire power accordingly.

(@ After the cooking is finished, press the
Start/Stop button to stop the work

After the cooking is over, press down the
“Start/Stop” button and the corresponding
indicator light will be off and stop working.
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Pause

(1 Enable the pause

In the cooking process, press the “Pause”
button to stop heating and timing, and the
corresponding indicator light lights up.

2 Cancel the pause

Dl | Pause state, press the “Pause” button,
release the pause, return to the original
status/state continue heating and timing,

Pau and turn off the corresponding indicator
light.

(3) Automatic shut-down

The device will automatically turn to standby
mode after it stops heating in the pause
state and has operation in 10 minutes.

Timer
p
. (D Choosing function
W & Select the cooking function: “Power”, “Fry”,
Power Fry Temp “Temp”

@) Start up “Timer”
/ @% N Press the “Timer” button, the digital display
‘\\Timw shows 00:00.
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(3 Timer adjustment

Press the “+” and “-” buttons to adjust the
- = + time accordingly. Short press to fix the
regular time at 1 minute. Long press to fix
the regular time at 10 minutes.

(@ Timer confirmation

After the digital screen flashes for 5
seconds, the timer is confirmed, and the
device enters countdown state.

(5 Cancel the timer
Press the “Timer” button, the countdown
state is cancelled, and the timer is
cancelled.

e) Switch off the appliance

To switch off the appliance, press on the Start/Stop button (6), then unplug the
socket.

Please, refer below table for wattage:

Fire~Level 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
power

Wattage(W) | 300 500 800 1000 | 1200 | 1400 1600 1800
;‘é’;‘perawre 80°C 100°c | 120°c | 140°c | 160°C | 180°c | 200°c | 220°C
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| PRODCT INTRODUCTION

a) Technical data

Power
Model No.

Rated voltage adjustment Dimension
range
C18-RK18W01C 120V~ 60Hz 1800W H12.99xL11.42xP2.56(in)
b) Induction cooker description
bl

Power cord

Air vent

Ceramic plate

s~ CoOOking zone indicator

Weight

6.2Ibs


https://manualsfile.com

| PRODCT INTRODUCTION

Control panel:

8 7
No. Description No. Description
1 Pause 2 Timer
3 Temp. 4 Fry
5 Power 6 Start/Stop
7 Power regulating control + 8 Power regulating control -

c) Before the first use

- When unpacking your unit, make sure that you carefully remove all of the
packaging materials.

- Before using the appliance for the first time, be sure that it is placed
horizontally at least 10 cm away from all sides of the wall, curtains, etc.

- Use an individual socket with more than 15A capacity. Never use a universal
socket or share a socket with other appliances. If the use of a multiple socket
is indispensable assure that those elements respect the limit power. The
appliance must be placed on a flat, firm and dry surface. Never move the
appliance when it is in process.

- When using the appliance you can hear a noise due to high frequency
electromagnetic wave. This is normal and non dangerous.

10
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d) Suitable and unsuitable pots and containers

It's necessary to use suitable pots and containers. Pan test with a magnet: if the
magnet "sticks" to the base of the pan, then it is suitable for use with induction
cooking. You can also refer to the following description:

Iron oil frying Stainless steel
pan

= — i - o

Iron pan Iron kettle

Enamel stainless | Enamel cooking
steel kettle utensil Iron plate

A 4

I\l'

Requirement for pot materials: containing magnetic induction materials. All
the test and authentication of thus product is based on the 430 cookware
(bottom diameter 180+/-10mm). The other cookware can not guarantee the
best results and performance.

Shape requirement: you can use pots with a diameter (on the higher part)
from 14.5t0 18 cm

11
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e) Safety pack

- Over-temperature protection. If the temperature inside the induction cooker
body is too high, the appliance will stop heating.

- Over current or voltage abnormality protection. When voltage is abnormal
or current changes abruptly, the induction cooker will stop. Once the issues
are solved, the induction cooker will work again normally.

- Container detection system. If a pot is moved during process, the unit will
stop heating immediately. The appliance will emit a sound and about 60
seconds it will automatically return to standby mode.

- Automatic shutdown protection. When the time selected is reached, the
induction cooker will shut off automatically until the user triggers the timer
again.

a) Cleaning the induction cooker

Switch off and unplug the appliance. Let it cool down before cleaning.
Regarding the glass-ceramic and the control panel:

Light dirt: clean with a soft wet cloth.
Oily dirt: clean with a soft wet cloth dipped with little toothpaste or neutral
detergent until the removal of residuals.

A\ Note:

during the cleaning, never clean the surface of the induction
cooker with a rigid brush.

12


https://manualsfile.com

Regarding the air entry and the air vent

After a long time of use, some dust or other dirt may be accumulated at the
air entry or air vent. Use a flexible brush or a detergent to clean it. The
body of the appliance can be cleaned with caution with a dry cloth.

A Note:

never immerse the induction cooker in the water and do not maintain it

with a steam cleaner.

b) Troubleshooting

Here are the recommended inspections of common failures:

Problems

Points to check

After the plug in the socket, the screen
do not light up.

- Make sure that the plug is inserted tightly.
- Make sure that the switch, socket, fuse and
power line are in good condition.

The button (6) lights up but heating does
not start.

- Make sure that the containers are suitable
for induction cooker.
- Sent it to service facility to repair

Heating stops suddenly during operation.

- Let the appliance cool down

- Let air entry and air vent free - Set again the
timing

- Refer to failure codes

After a moment, temperature inside thecooker

E6 returns to normal. Power on again, the code
disappears and returns to normal operation.
Failure codes
After adjusting the voltage, the unit restores its
E7,E8

work.

E1, E2, E4, E5, U1, Eb

Send it to service facility to repair.

Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

13
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Midea

Cuiseur a induction

Guide d’utilisation
Modeéle : C18-RK18W01C

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE : Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant
I'utilisation de cet appareil. Le conserver pour toute référence future.
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PINSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Lors d’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de
sécurité de base doivent étre respectées, notamment les
suivantes :

1.
2.

3.

© ®

10.

11.

12.

Lisez toutes les instructions.

Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Utilisez les poignées
ou les boutons.

Pour vous protéger contre les chocs électriques, ne plongez
pas cordon, fiches ou piéces électriques dans I'eau ou tout
autre liquide.

Une attention particuliére est nécessaire lorsque I'appareil
est utilisé par ou a proximité d’enfants.

Débranchez 'appareil lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé ou avant son
nettoyage. Laissez refroidir avant d'installer/désinstaller des
accessoires.

N’utilisez aucun appareil avec un cordon ou une fiche
endommagée ou si 'appareil a mal fonctionner ou a été
endommageé de quelque maniere que ce soit. Renvoyez
I'appareil a un centre de service agréé le plus proche pour
examen, réparation ou réglage.

L’utilisation d’accessoires non-recommandés par le fabricant
de I'appareil peut entrainer des blessures.

Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur. Usage domestique uniquement.
Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre du bord d’'une table ou
planche de travail ni entrer en contact avec des surfaces
chaudes.

Ne placez pas I'appareil au-dessus ou a proximité d’'un
brlleur a gaz ou électrique, ou dans un four chauffé.

Une grande prudence doit étre utilisée pour déplacer un
appareil contenant de I'huile ou un autre liquide chaud.
Branchez toujours en premier le cordon dans I'appareil, puis
le cordon dans une prise. Pour débrancher, positionnez
toutes les commandes sur « off » (arrét), puis retirez la fiche
de la prise.
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PINSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.
20.

21.

22.

N’utilisez pas I'appareil a des fins autres que celles pour
lesquelles il est destiné.

Ne placez pas d'objets métalliques tels que couteaux,
fourchettes, cuilleres et couvercles sur la plaque car ils
peuvent devenir chauds.

Cet appareil est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est
plus large que l'autre). Pour réduire le risque de décharge
électrique, cette fiche est congue pour étre branchée dans
une prise polarisée que d’'une seule maniere. Si la fiche
n’entre pas dans la prise, retournez-la. Si elle ne s’enfonce
toujours pas, contactez un électricien qualifié. N'essayez pas
de modifier la fiche de quelque fagon que ce soit.

N’ouvrez pas le couvercle pendant le fonctionnement.
N’utilisez pas une table de cuisson cassée - Si la table se
brise, les solutions de nettoyage et les débordements
peuvent y pénétrer et provoquer un risque de choc
électrique.

Nettoyez la plaque avec précaution - Si vous utilisez une
éponge ou un chiffon humide pour essuyer les débordements
sur une plaque chaude, faites attention aux brulures a la
vapeur, certains nettoyants peuvent produire des fumées
nocives sur une surface chaude.

60 MINUTES « ALLUMEE » EN DEUX HEURES

Ne placez pas d’objets métalliques tels que couteaux,
fourchettes, cuilleres et couvercles sur la plaque car ils
peuvent devenir chauds.

Un cordon court est fourni pour réduire le risque
d'enchevétrement ou de trébuchement s'il est plus long.
Des cordons de rallonge sont disponibles et peuvent étre
utilisés s'ils sont employés avec attention.

Si une rallonge est utilisée, (1) La tension électrique indiquée
sur la rallonge doit étre au moins aussi élevée que celle de
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BINSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

23.

I'appareil, (2) le cordon le plus long doit étre acheminé de

maniére a ne pas pendre du bord d’'une table de travail ou

d’un comptoir ou il pourrait étre tiré par des enfants ou

ceux-Ci pouvaient trébucher dessus involontairement.

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme a la

partie 18 des régles de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est

soumis aux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit

pas causer d’interférences dangereuses et (2) doit accepter

toute interférence regue, y compris celles pouvant causer un

fonctionnement non désiré.

Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie

radiofréquence, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément

aux instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles

aux communications radio. Il n’existe toutefois aucune

garantie que de telles interférences ne se produiront pas

dans une installation particuliére. Si cet équipement cause

des interférences préjudiciables a la réception radio ou

télévisée, ce qui peut étre constaté en éteignant puis en

rallumant I'appareil, nous conseillons a l'utilisateur de

prendre une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes pour tenter

de corriger le probleme :

» Réorientez ou déplacez I'antenne de réception.

* Augmentez I'espacement entre I'équipement et le
récepteur.

* Branchez I'équipement dans une prise d'un circuit auquel le
récepteur n'est pas connecté.

» Consultez un revendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en
radio/télévision pour obtenir de 'aide.

DECLARATION DE LAFCC :
Cet appareil est conforme a la section 18 du réglement de la

FCC.
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BINSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

(1) Identification du produit, ex. nom et numéro de modéle;
(2) Identification par nom, adresse et numéro de téléphone ou
coordonnées Internet, du responsable, tels que définis au
paragraphe 2.909.

CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL

a) Démarrage de l'appareil

Une fois branchée, le buzzer sonne et « -- -- » se met a clignoter a I'écran,
indiquant que la plaque de cuisson est en veille.

Elle préte a I'emploi maintenant.

Ne placez jamais un récipient vide sur la plaque céramique avant
d'allumer I'appareil.

% Remarque:

En veille, la plague de cuisson s’éteint automatiquement si aucun bouton de
fonction n’est appuyé pendant environ 60 secondes.

En mode fonctionnement, s'il n'y a pas d’ustensile approprié sur la plaque en
céramique, la plaque a cuisson s’éteint automatiquement au bout de quelques
secondes (pas plus de 60 secondes).
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c¢) Fonction puissance

Pour choisir la puissance nécessaire, vous pouvez :

- Appuyez sur les boutons + (7) ou - (8)
- Ou le sélectionner grace au curseur, en faisant glisser votre doigt de gauche a
droite sur le bouton.

Des lumiéres apparaissent au-dessus de chaque niveau de puissance pour
vous guider.

d) Utilisation de fonctions différentes

Travail de préparation

(D Nettoyage des ustensiles de cuisine et de la
plaque de cuisson

Assurez-vous qu’il ne reste aucune
substance étrangeére telle que de I'eau ou
des grains de riz au fond des ustensiles de
cuisine et au-dessus de la plaque de
cuisson.

@) L'ustensile de cuisine est placé sur la
position centrale de la zone de chauffe de la
plaque de cuisson

(3) Assurez-vous que la fiche est bien branchée
et que le tube nixie affiche « -- -- »



https://manualsfile.com

Etapes de cuisson

(D Sélection de fonction

Sélectionnez I'une des fonctions parmi
« Power » (Puissance), « Fry » (Friture),
« Temp » (Température), le témoin
correspondant s’allume.

(2 Appuyez sur le bouton Start/Stop
(Démarrer/Arréter) pour démarrer.
Une fois une fonction sélectionnée, appuyez
sur le bouton « Start/Stop »
(Démarrer/Arréter), le ttmoin correspondant
s’allume et le chauffage démarre.

% Remarque:

1. Le séchage a la chaleur est strictement
interdite

2. Lorsqu’aucun ustensile n’est détecté, « &/ »
et « = » clignotent sur I'écran pour notification.

(3 Réglage du feu

Utilisez les boutons « + » et « - » pour régler
la puissance.

@ Une fois la cuisson terminée, appuyez sur le
bouton Start/Stop (Démarrer/Arréter) pour
arréter l'appareil

Une fois la cuisson terminée, appuyez sur le
bouton « Start/Stop » (Démarrer/Arréter), le
témoin correspondant s’éteint et I'appareil
s’arréte.
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Pause

(D Activer la pause

En cours de cuisson, appuyez sur le bouton
« Pause » pour arréter le chauffage et le
minuteur, le témoin correspondant s’allume.

@ Annuler la pause

En pause, appuyez sur le bouton « Pause »,
relachez pause, retour a I'état initial /état de
poursuite du chauffage et du minuteur, et
arrét du témoin correspondant.

(3 Arrét automatique

L’appareil passe automatiquement en veille
aprés avoir cessé de chauffer en pause et
était utilisé pendant 10 minutes.

Minuterie

(D Choix d'une fonction
Sélection de la fonction cuisson : « Power »
(Puissance), « Fry » (Friture), « Temp »
(Température)

(2) Démarrage du « Timer » (Minuteur)

Appuyez sur le bouton « Timer »(Minuteur),
00:00 apparait sur I'écran.
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(3 Réglage du minuteur

Utilisez les boutons « + » et « - » pour régler
i le temps. Appuyez pour fixer le temps a

1 minute. Maintenez appuyé pour fixer le
temps a 10 minutes.

(4 Confirmation du minuteur

Une fois I'écran a clignoté pendant
5 secondes, le minuteur est confirmé et
I'appareil passe en mode compte a rebours.

(% Annuler le minuteur

Appuyez sur le bouton « Timer » (Minuteur),
le compte a rebours est annulé ainsi que le
minuteur.

e) Eteindre I'appareil

Pour éteindre I'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton Start/Stop (Démarrer/Arréter)
(6), puis débranchez la fiche.

Reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous pour la puissance :

~~Niveau 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Puissance
Puissance (W) 300 500 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800
Température N N . N N N . .
c) 80°c 100°c 120°c 140°c 160°C 180°c 200°c 220°c



https://manualsfile.com

PRESENTATION DU PRODUIT

a) Données techniques

Plage de

N° de modéle Tension nominale | réglage de la Dimensions Poids
puissance

C18-RK18W01C 120V~ 60Hz 1800W H12,99xL11,42xP2,56 (po) |6,2 livres

b) Description de la plaque a induction

Cordon d’alimentation

Orifices d'air

Plaque en céramique

mammt— Indicateur de la zone de cuisson
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PRESENTATION DU PRODUIT

Panneau de commande :

8 7
N° Description N° Description
1 Pause 2 Minuterie
3 Température 4 Friture
5 Puissance 6 Démarrer/Arréter
7 Augmenter le niveau de puissance 8 Controle de la puissance -

c) Avant la premiére utilisation

- Lors du déballage de votre appareil, retirez soigneusement tous les
matériaux.

- Avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour la premiére fois, le placer sur une surface
horizontale a au moins 10 cm de tout mur, rideau, etc.

- Utilisez une prise individuelle d’'une capacité supérieure a 15A. N'utilisez
jamais une prise universelle et ne partagez jamais une prise avec d’autres
appareils. Si l'utilisation d'une prise multiple est indispensable, assurez-vous
que ses caractéristiques respectent la puissance limite. L'appareil doit étre
placé sur une surface plane, ferme et séche. Ne déplacez jamais l'appareil
lorsqu'il est en marche.

- Lors de I'utilisation de I'appareil, vous pouvez entendre un bruit d0 aux ondes
électromagnétiques a haute fréquence. Ceci est normal et non dangereux.

10
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PRESENTATION DU PRODUIT

d) Ustensiles et récipients appropriés et inappropriés

Il est nécessaire d’utiliser des ustensiles et des récipients appropriés. Test
d’'ustensile avec un aimant : si 'aimant « colle » au fond de d’ustensile, alors il
approprié a une cuisson a induction. Vous pouvez également vous référer a la
description suivante :

Poéle a frire en Casserole en . . .
Poéle en fer Bouilloire en acier

fer inox

* y 3
—” ' _—
Bouilloire en Ustensile de
acier inox émaillé | cuisine en émail Plat en fer

A 4

%

Exigence pour les matériaux de l'ustensile : contenant des matériaux
d’'induction magnétique. Tous les tests et authentifications de ce produit sont
basés sur la batterie de cuisine 430 (diamétre du fond 180 +/- 10 mm). Les
autres ustensiles de cuisine ne peuvent garantir les meilleurs résultats et
performances.

Exigence concernant la forme : vous pouvez utiliser des ustensiles de
diametre (sur la partie supérieur) 14,5 a 18 cm.

11
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e) Pack de sécurité

- Protection contre la surchauffe. La plaque a induction arréte de chauffer si
la température a l'intérieur devient trop élevée.

- Protection contre les surintensités ou les surtensions. La plaque s'arréte
dés que la tension devient anormale ou le courant change brusquement. Une
fois les problemes résolus, la plaque de cuisson redémarre normalement.

- Systéme de détection de récipient. L'appareil arréte immédiatement de
chauffer si un ustensile est déplacé pendant la cuisson. L'appareil émet un
bip et au de 60 secondes, il passe automatiquement en veille.

- Protection d’arrét automatique. Lorsque le temps sélectionné est atteint, la
plaque de cuisson s'éteint automatiquement et reprend dés le minuteur est
déclenché.

a) Nettoyage de la plaque de cuisson

Eteignez et débranchez I'appareil. Laissez refroidir avant de le nettoyer.
Concernant la vitrocéramique et le panneau de commande :

Saleté légere : nettoyez avec un chiffon doux et humide.
Saleté huileuse : nettoyez avec un chiffon doux et humide imbibé d’un peu
de dentifrice ou détergent neutre.

A Remarque:

pendant le nettoyage, n’utilisez jamais une brosse rigide sur la
surface de la plaque de cuisson.
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Concernant I’entrée d’air et la bouche d'aération

Aprés une longue période d’emploi, de la poussiére ou d’autres saletés
peuvent s’accumuler au niveau de I'entrée d’air ou de la bouche d'aération.
Utilisez une brosse souple ou un détergent pour les nettoyer. Le corps de
I'appareil peut étre nettoyé soigneusement avec un chiffon sec.

A Remarque:

ne plongez jamais la plaque de cuisson dans I'eau et n'utilisez pas de
nettoyeur vapeur.

b) Dépannage

Voici les inspections recommandées des pannes courantes :

Problémes Points a vérifier

- Assurez-vous que la fiche est bien insérée.
- Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur, la fiche, le
fusible et le cordon sont en bon état.

Une fois la fiche branchée, I'écran ne
s’allume pas.

- Assurez-vous que les récipients sont
adaptés a la plaque de cuisson.

- Envoyez I'appareil a un centre de services
pour réparation

Le bouton (6) s’allume mais le chauffage
ne démarre pas.

- Laissez I'appareil refroidir

Le chauffage s’arréte subitement en cours | - Laissez I'entrée d'air et la bouche d’aération
de marche. libre

- Reportez-vous aux codes de pannes

Au bout d'un moment, la température a
l'intérieur de la plaque de cuisson revient a la
E6 normale. Rallumez I'appareil pour effacer le
code et retourner au fonctionnement normal.

Code d’erreur

Aprés le réglage de la puissance, I'appareil

E7.E8 reprend son fonctionnement.

Envoyez I'appareil a un centre de services

E1.E2, B4, E5, U1, Eb pour réparation.

Tout autre entretien doit étre effectué par un technicien agréé.
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